term fixed interest bearing assets. However, the Company has in place an effective system to manage risk and maximize return

- Interest rate risk exposure:

The exposure of the Company's borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars As at 31.03.2025 As at 31.03.2024

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets 78.04 76.09

Financial liabilities 218.48 332.07

Variable-rate instruments

Financial assets -- --

Financial liabilities 1560.16 1079.53

- Interest rate sensitivity
Interest rate sensitivity

A reasonably possible change of 25 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or
loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. In cases where the related
interest rate risk is capitalized to fixed assets, the impact indicated below may affect the Company's income statement over the
remaining life of the related fixed assets.

As at 31.03.2025   Rs. In Lakhs

Particulars  Impact on profit before tax (increase

in rate 0.25%)

 Impact on profit before tax (decrease

in rate 0.25%)

Borrowings   (3.90)   3.90

  ANNUAL REPORT 2024-2025

114

As At 31.03.2024

Particulars
 Impact on profit before tax (increase

in rate 0.25%)

 Impact on profit before tax (decrease

in rate 0.25%)

Borrowings   (2.70)   2.70

(iii) Price Risk

The Company’s exposure to price risk arises from investment in mutual funds and classified in the balance sheet as fair  value
through profit and loss Mutual fund investments are susceptible to market price risk, mainly arising from changes in the interest
rates or market yields which may impact the return and value of such investments. However, due to very short tenor of the
underlying portfolio in the liquid schemes, these do not pose any significant price risk

29(xiv). CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

(a) Risk management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to: